research tool is used to collect and produce data. All of the business owners in Lere LGA who 

were registered with the Nigerian Small and Medium Enterprises Development Agency as of 

December 31, 2022, make up the study's population. Six thousand seven hundred and four [6, 704] 

entrepreneurs are officially registered in Lere LGA (SMEDAN, 2022). The sample size is 

calculated using the finite population Taro Yamen formula, as follows: 

n  =      N     . 

1+(e)2N 

Where:  

N represent the size of the study's overall population.